

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

No. 79

September Term, 2015

MICHELLE L. CONOVER

Petitioner,

v.

BRITTANY D. CONOVER

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* American Civil Liberties Union of Maryland
Foundation, and American Civil Liberties Union**

David R. Rocah
American Civil Liberties Union
of Maryland Foundation
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, Maryland 21211
(410) 889-8555

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Leslie Cooper
James D. Esseks
Of Counsel
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad St., 17th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2627

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Constitution Recognizes and Affords Protection to the Relationships
 Between Children and their Parents Regardless of Whether they have
 Biological or Otherwise Legally-Recognized Ties. 3

 II. Denying Michelle Access to the Mechanism for Protecting Parent-Child
 Relationships Would Violate Michelle and Jaxon’s Due Process and Equal
 Protection Rights. 10

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9-112 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bethany v. Jones</i> , 378 S.W.3d 731 (Ark. 2011)	6, 8
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	12
<i>Chatterjee v. King</i> , 280 P.3d 283 (N.M. 2012)	10
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	13
<i>Duchesne v. Sugarman</i> , 566 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1977)	4
<i>E.N.O. v. L.M.M.</i> , 711 N.E.2d 886 (Mass. 1999)	8
<i>Eldredge v. Taylor</i> , 339 P.3d 888 (Okla. 2014)	8
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 122 P.3d 161 (Wash. 2005)	6, 8
<i>Interest of E.L.M.C.</i> , 100 P.3d 546 (Colo. App. 2004)	8
<i>J.A.L. v. E.P.H.</i> , 682 A.2d 1314 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996)	7
<i>Janice M. v. Margaret K.</i> , 404 Md. 661 (2008)	3, 8
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	5
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968)	13

<i>Little v. Streater</i> , 452 U.S. 1 (1981)	12
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	4, 11
<i>Mason v. Dwinnell</i> , 660 S.E.2d 58 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008).....	9
<i>Middleton v. Johnson</i> , 633 S.E.2d 162 (S.C. Ct. App. 2006)	9
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	4, 5, 6
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	13
<i>Police Dep't. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	11
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	5
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	4
<i>Rubano v. Dicenzo</i> , 759 A.2d 959 (R.I. 2000).....	8, 9
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	4
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality and Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	5, 6
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	4, 12
<i>T.B. v. L.R.M.</i> , 786 A.2d 913 (Pa. 2001).....	8
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977)	13

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	3-4, 7, 8
<i>V.C. v. M.J.B.</i> , 748 A.2d 539 (N.J. 2000)	6, 7-8, 9, 10
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	13
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	11
